The Group has recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable
opening balances in equity at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative
information was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS 39.

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the
consolidated statement of financial position, including the effect of replacing
IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit losses
(“ECLs”).

188 ALUMINUM CORPORATION OF CHINA LIMITED

31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB

unless otherwise stated)Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(b) (Continued)

Classification and measurement (continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances
reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 IFRS 9

measurement measurement

Category Amount

Re-

classification ECL

Fair value

adjustment Amount Category

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Financial assets

Trade and notes
receivables L&R 8,008,937 – (112,407) – 7,896,530 AC

Other current assets L&R 6,487,548 – (38,502) – 6,449,046 AC
Other non-current assets L&R 261,156 – – – 261,156 AC
Financial assets at fair

value through profit
and loss FVPL 9,534 – – – 9,534 FVPL

Cash and cash equivalents L&R 27,835,866 – – – 27,835,866 AC
Restricted cash L&R 2,168,192 – – – 2,168,192 AC
Available-for-sale financial

investments (i) AFS 1,928,201 (1,928,201) – – – N/A
Equity investments

designated at fair
value through other
comprehensive
income (i) N/A – 1,928,201 – 15,114 1,943,315

FVOCI
(Equity)

1892018 ANNUAL REPORT

31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB
unless otherwise stated) Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

IAS 39 IFRS 9

measurement measurement

Category Amount

Re-

classification ECL

Fair value

adjustment Amount Category

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

46,699,434 – (150,909) 15,114 46,563,639 –

Total assets 199,816,799 – (150,909) 15,114 199,681,004

Liabilities

Other liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 993,742 – – 3,641 997,383

Total Liabilities 134,074,203 – – 3,641 134,077,844

L&R: Loans and receivables

AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost

FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

AFS: Available-for-sale investments

FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Notes:

The Group has elected the option to irrevocably designate certain of its previous available-for-sale
equity investments as equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(b) (Continued)

Classification and measurement (continued)

190 ALUMINUM CORPORATION OF CHINA LIMITED

31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB

unless otherwise stated)Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(b) (Continued)

Impairment

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances
under IAS 39 to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9. Re-measurement equals to the
effect of adoption of IFRS 9 in note 14 and note 15.

Impairment
allowances

under IAS 39
at 31 December

2017
Re-

measurement

ECL

allowances

under IFRS 9

at 1 January

2018

(restated) (note 14/note 15)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 546,102 112,407 658,509

Other current assets 1,673,122 38,502 1,711,624

2,219,224 150,909 2,370,133

1912018 ANNUAL REPORT

31 December 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of RMB
unless otherwise stated) Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(b) (Continued)

Impact on reserves and accumulated losses

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and accumulated losses is as
follows:

Reserves and
accumulated

losses
RMB’000

Fair value reserve under IFRS 9 (gain on available-for-sale

financial assets under IAS 39)

Balance as at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 6,836